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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3011

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/12/2024


PUCCA HOUSES CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMAY-G IN HIMACHAL PRADESH


3011 MS. INDU BALA GOSWAMI:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the number of pucca houses to be built under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY-G) has been fixed;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of houses built under the said scheme till date, the details thereof, Statewise including Himachal Pradesh, particularly in Kangra district?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a) & (b): In order to achieve the objective of “Housing for All” in rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with basic amenities to provide pucca houses with a cumulative target of 2.95 crore houses by March 2024. The Union Cabinet has approved the construction of 2 crore additional rural houses in next five years i.e. FY 2024-25 to 2028-29 to meet arising housing needs in rural areas in the country, due to an increase in the number of families.

As on 16.12.2024, a cumulative target of 3.33 crore houses have been allocated to the States/UTs, out of which 3.22 crore houses have been sanctioned by the States/UTs and 2.68 crore houses have been completed.

 (c): The State-wise details of number of houses built under PMAY-G including Kangra district of Himachal Pradesh since 01.04.2016 till date are given at Annexure.

*****
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED FOR THE STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3011 TO BE ANSWERED ON

20.12.2024 REGARDING “PUCCA HOUSES CONSTRUCTED UNDER  PMAY-G IN

HIMACHAL PRADESH ”

 State-wise number of houses completed under PMAY-G

S.No State Houses completed

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 35558

2 ASSAM 1971439

3 BIHAR 3688345

4 CHHATTISGARH 1104508

5 GOA 240

6 GUJARAT 562907

7 HARYANA 28776

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 21071

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 284867

10 JHARKHAND 1563083

11 KERALA 34030

12 MADHYA PRADESH 3677060

13 MAHARASHTRA 1261923

14 MANIPUR 37675

15 MEGHALAYA 116420

16 MIZORAM 24371

17 NAGALAND 20120

18 ODISHA 2317067

19 PUNJAB 38496

20 RAJASTHAN 1697006

21 SIKKIM 1385

22 TAMIL NADU 630817

23 TRIPURA 365744

24 UTTAR PRADESH 3602335

25 UTTARAKHAND 67924

26 WEST BENGAL 3419038

27 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 1227

28
DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI & DAMAN AND

DIU
3951

29 LAKSHADWEEP 45

30 PUDUCHERRY 0

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 82127

32 KARNATAKA 142194

33 TELANGANA 0

34 LADAKH 3004

  Total 26804753

 Puducherry and Telangana are not implementing the PMAY-G.


Details of houses built since 01.04.2016 till date (16.12.2024) under PMAY-G in the Kangra district of Himachal Pradesh are as under:

S.No Name of District House completed (in No.)

1 KANGRA  3290

*****

